expected future real rates of return are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding
the expected inflation.

Target allocation percentages and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset
class included in the Pension Plan’s target asset allocation as of December 31, 2019, are summarized in
the following table:

Long-Term
Expected Real

Asset Class Target Allocation Rate of Return

Fixed income equities securities 10% 2.00%
Common stock 60% 6.28%
Domestic equities—large cap 5% 6.28%
Domestic equities— mid cap 3% 6.86%
Domestic equities—small cap 5% 7.35%
International equities 10% 5.89%
Natural resources 1% 3.94%
Emerging markets 1% 8.42%
Cash 5% 0.00%

Sensitivity of net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current
1.00% Decrease Discount Rate 1.00% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability 3,253,843  $   1,711,050  $   390,265  $

The Board of Trustees of the Galveston Wharves

Notes to Financial Statements

54

Note 7. Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the net pension liability: The following presents the changes in net pension liability as of
December 31, 2020.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2019 16,318,081  $   12,411,631  $   3,906,450  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 101,967   -   101,967
Interest 1,145,698   -   1,145,698
Change in benefit terms 206,256   -   206,256
Changes in assumptions (96,477)   -   (96,477)
Contributions—employer -   575,000   (575,000)
Net investment income -   3,021,496   (3,021,496)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (1,234,638)   (1,234,638)   -
Administrative expenses -   (42,883)   42,883
Other changes -   (769)   769

122,806   2,318,206   (2,195,400)
Balance at December 31, 2020 16,440,887  $   14,729,837  $   1,711,050  $

Pension expense: For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Port recognized pension expense of
$409,434.

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension: At
December 31, 2020, the Port reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Changes in assumptions -$   (48,238)  $
Net difference between projected and actual earnings -   (1,379,213)
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 363,085   -